
CONTRACTORS LUNCHEON 
October 10, 2018 

Meeting Summary 
 

100 North Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, CO 80104  P: (720)733-2200  F: (720)733-2231  www.crgov.com  

 

 
Welcome: Joseph Montoya, Chief Building Official 

• Joseph thanked Lowes ProService for supplying the luncheon. 
• Minutes from meeting can be located on Town Website under Building. 
• Code Central, multi-purpose position, is now located at the Building Counter.   

o Review individual permits 
o Answer home owners questions 

 
New Team Members:  Joseph Montoya, Chief Building Official 

• Due to reorganization of Development Services, Assistant Chief Building Official 
position was eliminated.  Business Administration Manager was created for 
better customer service. 

• Phil Kranz is the new Business Administration Manager. 
• Ben Christensen and Jen Bigham, Development Technicians. 

 
Introduce New DESC Supervisor:  David Van Dellan, Stormwater Manager 

• Kim Guite is the new DESC Supervisor. 
 
DESC Bonding Process:  Kim Guite, DESC Supervisor 

• Review the 5 steps of the process (see presentation). 
• Review of current workflow chart. 
• Review of proposed change of the workflow chart. 
• Being able to do every step in ETRAKIT. 
• DESC and Building permits have been combined. 

 
Presentation by Lowes ProService:  Dennis Drimi, ProService Specialist 

• Feedback from customers as to why they don’t come back. 
1. No help is available 
2. Timely process getting thru the lines 

• Implement items to help customer service. 
1. 4 Loaders on duty to help customers load 
2. Rock Program 

 Spend $150.00 
 Set up a rack at business 
 Delivery fee $20.00 
 Fill the rack up for the business  

 
Comments/Updates: 

• Jon White, Building Inspector Supervisor. 
o Everyone is busy 
o Things are going well in the field 
o Grab one of each of the Inspectors business cards  
o Call if need to cancel inspections 

• Trish Reiber, Black Hills Energy, spoke and answered questions. 
 

http://www.crgov.com/


 

 

• Ron Nuttall, American Plywood Association, provided a floor system report that 
provides options for protection on floors. 

  
Next Luncheon/Closing Remarks:  Joseph Montoya, Chief Building Official 

• Andy Blake and Amy Shalz will be attending the ICC Code Meeting later this 
month. 

• Next luncheon will be held on November 14th, Town Hall, sponsored by Lennar 
Homes. 

• Reminder, no luncheon in December. 



Desc bonding process

 Town of castle rock
 Excellence · Dedication · Service

• Step 1 – Upload completed form to etrakit and schedule “D:Req Bond 
Review” inspection

• Step 2 – Check etrakit the following business day.  If approved, Post Fiscal 
Surety and pay inspection fee.

• Step 3 – Schedule a “D:Final-Bonded DESC” Inspection for CO approval.

• Step 4 – Complete grade and upload Final Drainage Certificate to etrakit.

• Step 5 – Schedule “D:Re-Final-Bonded DESC” Inspection.



FINAL BONDED DESC
Proposed change to Closeout



CURRENT WORKFLOW
Requires multiple actions by 
all parties



PROPOSED CHANGE
Consolidates the actions 
required by all parties



Fire Protection of Floors Constructed with
Prefabricated Wood I-Joists for Compliance
with the International Residential Code
7 _ BASIS OF THE SYSTEM REPORT

■ 2015 International Residential Code (IRC): Sections R502.1.2 Prefabricated wood I joists and R30213 Pire Protection of Floors

■ 2012 IRC: Sections R502.1.4 Prefabricated wood I joists and R501.3 Fire Protection of Floors

■ ASTM D5055-13 and ASTM D5055-09 recognized by the 2015 and 2012 IRC, respectively

■ International Code Council Evaluation Service, LLC (ICC-ES) Acceptance Criteria for Prefabricated Wood I joists

(AC14), dated October 2013 (editorially revised February 2014)

■ ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-1405

2. SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Starting with the 2009 IBC and IRC, one- and two-family dwellings are required to install an automatic fire sprinkler

system (1BC Section 903.2.8 and 1RC Section R313.2). However, not all local jurisdictions in the U.S. have adopted these

provisions for the use of sprinkler systems as an active home fire protection system. In May 2010, the International

Code Council (ICC) approved the following new fire protective membrane provisions for the 2012 IRC (The same

wording applies to the 2015 IRC Section R302.13):

R501.3 Fire protection of floors. Floor assemblies, not required elsewhere in this code to be fire resistance rated, shall

be provided with a 1/2 inch gypsum wallboard membrane, 5/8 inch wood structural panel membrane, or equivalent on the

underside of the floor framing member.

Exceptio~is:

1. Floor assemblies located directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
P2904, NFPAI3D, or other approved equivalent sprinkler system.

2. Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel fired appliances.

3. Portions of floor assemblies can be unprotected when complying with the following:

3.1 The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shalt not exceed 80 square feet per story.

3.2 Fire blocking in accordance with Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the
unprotected portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder oJthe floor assembly.

4. Wood floor asscml~lies using dimension lumber or structural composite lumber equal to or greater than 2-filch by 10-inch
nominal dimension, or other approved floor assemblies demonstrating equivalent fire performance.
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These fire protective membrane provisions apply to not only 1 joist floors but all residential floor assemblies, includ-

ing all floor trusses and light-gauge steel framing, and less than 2-inch by 10-inch nominal dimension lumber and

structural composite lumber. They will become effective when adopted by the local jurisdiction. However, not all local

jurisdictions have elected to adopt these provisions. The project designer should consult with the local jurisdiction

for code requirements.

The purpose of this document is to provide prescriptive fire assemblies for fire protection of floors constructed with

prefabricated wood I joists when the 2012 IRC Section R5013 or 2015 IRC Section R302.13 requirements are adopted

by the local jurisdiction.

3. METNODOL06Y

After the publication of the 2012 IRC, ICC-ES developed methodologies for determining the equivalency to Exception

4 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 for I joists, as documented in ICC-ES AC14. Full-

scale fire tests at an accredited laboratory in accordance with the standard ASTM E119 time-temperature exposure

are required to demonstrate the equivalency, which is determined by the test duration that is equal to or in excess

of the required minimum duration calculated using the methodology specified in Chapter 16 of the National Design

Specification for Wood Construction (NDS), assuming unprotected solid-sawn 2x10 floor joists, a 3-sided fire exposure,

a nominal char rate of 1.5 inches hour, a load corresponding to 50 percent of the full allowable stress design (ASD)

bending design load, and a bending strength to ASD ratio of 2.85.

The failure of the tested fire assembly is defined by the occurrence of the following conditions, whichever occurs first:

a. An individual member within an assembly fails,

b. Multiple members within an assembly fail,

c. Center span deflection exceeds 1/40 of the clear span,

d. The deflection rate of change exceeds 0.10 in./min./ft of the clear span, or

e. The deflection rate of change decreases.

Exception: Item "e" does not apply when the decrease in deflection rate of change was not due to a change in

the load-carrying mechanism.

In addition to the 1/2-inch gypsum or 5/8-inch wood structural panel protection (see FP-Ol, page 3), this document

provides prescriptive fire assemblies for prefabricated wood 1 joists that have demonstrated equivalency to Exception

4 of the 2012 IRC Section R5013 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, in accordance with ICC-ES AC14 requirements (see

FP-02 through FP-07, pages 4-15).

4. LIMITATIONS

a. The prefabricated wood I joists shall meet the requirements of ASTM D5055, and be installed and constructed

in accordance with the codes, product evaluation reports, and manuEacturer's recommendations.

b. The fire assemblies shall be installed as prescribed in this document.

c. This report is subject to periodic review. The latest version of this report is available for free download at

www. apawood.org/resource-library.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-07

Fire Protection: 1/2-inch Gypsum Board Attached to Bottom of Flange

The following fire resistance design is in compliance with the 2012 IRC Section R5013 and 20151RC Section R302.13.

1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO BOTTOM OF FLANGEa,b,d

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

1/2" gypsum board O
or 5/8" wood
structural panel

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTIONb

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies locoted
directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances do not require membrane protection.

~'
Floor sheathing O

-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located
directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require membrane protection.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O --

Automatic sprinkler system O

O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Applicoble to oll flange
sizes. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the quality manual approved by APA.

O 1/2-inch gypsum board: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R702.3.1 or equiva-
lent. 1x3 (nominal) wood furring strips are permitted to be installed perpendicular to the bottom flange of the I-joists of
16 inches on center provided that the gypsum boards are directly attached to the furring strips using 1-1/4-inch Type W
drywall screws at 12 inches on center. Gypsum board not required to be finished with tape and joint compound; or

518-inch wood structural panel: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.2 or
equivalent. Wood structural panel not required to be finished with wood filler or sanded.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other equiva-
lent sprinkler systems.

Notes:
a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC SecTion R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected

when complying with the following:
~ 1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.

2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected
' portion to separate the unprotected portion from The remainder of the floor assembly.

b. Insulation may be required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. In accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the

entire dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific
jurisdictional requirements.

d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, I~minaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar
openings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-02

Fire Protection: 1/2-inch Gypsum Board Attached Directly to Web

The following fire resistance design is an alternative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO WEB°•b,a

Floor sheathing O ~

-joist O

1/2" gypsum board O

Fastener

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AT WEB HOLES

-joist web

" gypsum board O

-joist web

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTIONb

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies locoted directly

over a crawl space not intended for storage orfuel-fired appliances do not require 1/2-inch gypsum board attached to web.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION°

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located

directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require 1/2-inch gypsum board attached to web.

Floor sheathing O ~

-joist O-- ~ .

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange
size of 1-1/2 inches thick x 2 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the
quality manual approved by APA. At hole location, fasteners shall be installed 1 inch from the edge and end of the gypsum
board.

O 1/2-inch gypsum board: Materials (entire length of I-joist) in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R702.3.1
(not required to be finished with tape and joint compound). Fasteners: Minimum 1-inch screws (Type W or Type S) or nails
installed 1 inch from edges and ends, and 16 inches on center, top and bottom. Fasteners may be staggered from top to
bottom.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other equiva-
lentsprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unpro-
tected when complying with the following:
1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.
2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected

portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.
b. Insulation maybe required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. In accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the

entire dwelling unit is not required To be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific
jurisdictional requirements.

d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar
openings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-03

Fire Protection: 1/2-inch Gypsum Board Attached Directly to Sides of Flange

The following fire resistance design is an alternative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO SIDES OF FLANGEo,6,d

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

1/2" gypsum board O

Fastener

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AT WEB HOLES

-joist web

gypsum b~

-joist web

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTIONb

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located

directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances do not require 1/2-inch gypsum board attached

to sides of flange.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION°
--

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly

over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require 1/2-inch gypsum board attached to sides of flange.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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- - --- - _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -- - - 
lO Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange ~
size of 1-1/8 inches thick x 1-3/4 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described
in the quality monual approved by APA. At hole location, fasteners shall be installed 1/2 inch from the edge and 1 inch ~
from the end of the gypsum board. Maximum fastener spacing shall be no more than 8 inches on gypsum board above ~
and below the hole.

O 1/2-inch gypsum board: Materials (entire length of I-joist) in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R702.3.1
(not required to be finished with tape and joint compound). Fasteners: Minimum 1-inch screws (Type W or Type 5) or nails j
installed 1/2 inch from edges and 1 inch from ends, and 16 inches on center, top and bottom. Fasteners may be staggered
from top to bottom.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other equiva-
lent sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unpro-
tected when complying with the following:
1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.
2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected

portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of The floor assembly.
b. Insulation may be required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. In accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when The ~

entire dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific
jurisdictional requirements.

d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar
openings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-04

Fire Protection: Mineral Wool Insulation

The following fire resistance design is an alternative ~o the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 iRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION°•6,°

~' r sheathing

-joist O

rvunei ui WOO If1SU~p nvn "

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTION

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly

over a crawl space not intended for storage orfuel-fired appliances do not require mineral wool insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheothingO 

~.

', I-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTIONd

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located

directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require mineral wool insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

- -- Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4 of this report. Maximum 19.2 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange
size of 1-1/8 inches thick x 1-3/4 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described
in the quality manual approved by APA.

O Mineral wool insulation: Minimum 2.9 Ib/fh' (nominal) and 2-inch thick mineral wool insulation installed without gaps between
individual Batts as shown with stay wire insulation supports, spaced no more than 24 inches apart and no more than 4 inches
from ends of Batts. Minimum 2.5 Ib/ft3 (nominal) and 2-inch thick mineral wool insulation shall be permitted if the I-joists are
spaced no more than 16 inches on center. Use minimum 15.25-inch and 18.5-inch wide Batts when I-joist spacing is 16 inches
and 19.2 inches on center, respectively.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other equiva-
lent sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected
when complying with the following:

1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.

2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2072 and 2015 IRC Section R302.71.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected
portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.

b. Thicker insulotion maybe required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. Insulation may be required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
d. In accordance with the 2072 and 2015 IRC Secfion P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the entire dwell-

ing unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
e. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar

openings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-OS

Fire Protection: Ceramic Fiber Blanket Insulation

The following fire resistance design is an aleernative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

the 2012 IRC Section R5013 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

FIREBREAK'" PROPRIETARY CERAMIC FIBER BLANKET INSULATION°-h,a

Floor sheathing Q

-joist O - -

T
3/4" ceramic fiber blanket O _ / _

i

Fastener (staple)

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AT WEB HOLES

- Fastener (staple) -
I , - - !% ~

_ _ 3/4" ceramic fiber blanket O

e~:r_ _
— "X" cut in ceramic fiber blanket

for web hole cut

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTION6

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly over a

crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances do not require ceramic fiber blanket insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O

- I-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION°

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly

over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require ceramic fiber blanket insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O

-joist O

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange size
of 1-1/2 inches thick x 2.3 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the quality
manual approved by APA. At each hole location, an "X" cut that is 1 inch larger than the web hole on both sides of the I-joist
shall be made in the ceramic fiber blanket to allow the passage of a wire, pipe, or duct.

O Mei Guo International, LLC (USA) FireBreak`" proprietary ceramic fiber blanket insulation (entire length of I-joist): Minimum 4.0
Ib/ft3 (nominal) and 3/4-inch thick full width ceramic fiber blanket made of aluminum oxide (AI203) and silicon dioxide (Si02) in
compliance with ASTM C892 Type III or higher. The ceramic fiber blanket mustfill the web space with no gaps and a snug fit within
inside faces of the flanges. Fasteners: 7/8-inch long crown staples spaced 16 inches on center and staggered in 2 rows with 1-3/4
inches from both top and bottom of the web, as shown. The vertical staple-to-staple distance between adjacent rows of staples must
be 3 inches maximum with additional rows of staples added for I-joist depths greater than 9-1/2 inches (i.e., 2 rows for 9-1/2-inch,
3 rows for 11-7/8-inch, 4 rows for 14-inch, and 5 rows for 16-inch deep I-joists). At each hole location, 4 staples shall be added at
1 inch from the top, bottom, left, and right edges of the web hole.

Oi Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other equivalent
sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC SecTion R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected
when complying with The following:

1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.
2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected

portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.
b. Insulation maybe required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. In accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the

entire dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdic-
tional requirements.

d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar open-
ings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-06

Fire Protection: 1/2-inch Gypsum Board Installed on Top of the Bottom Flange

The following fire resistance design is an alternative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD°•d

19.2 inches maximum—.~
Floor sheathing O

-joist O

Gypsum board length
(see below)

Joist spacing (in.)

~ 12
16 —

1/2" gypsum bo~~~ ~

Required length for gypsum boards (in.)

11-1/8 ± 1/8

15-1/8 ± 1/8

19.2 18-3/8 ± 1/8

Note:
Gypsum board lengths shown above provide at least a 1/4-inch bearing on the top of the bottom flange in each I-joist as installed. For other

joist spacings, the required gypsum board lengths shall be adjusted so that the required gypsum board lengths are determined based on o
full bearing on the flange atone end of the joist spacing, while maintaining at least a 1/4-inch bearing at the other end. If double joists are
used, the required gypsum board lengths shall be reduced from the table above by a length equal to the flange width.

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTIONb

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly over a

crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances do not require gypsum board for fire protection.

Y I

Floor sheathing O

Hoist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION°

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly

over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require gypsum board for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O—~

-joist O

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 19.2 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange size
of 1-1/8 inches thick x 2 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the quality
manual approved by APA.

O One layer of 1/2-inch lightweight or normal weight (nominal 1.5 psf minimum) gypsum wall board meeting ASTM C1346
Section 5: Installed on the top of the bottom flange. Mechanical fastener or adhesive attachment to the top of the bottom flange
is not required.

Oi Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with Section P2904 of the 2012 and 2015 IRC, NFPA 13D, or other equivalent
sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected
when complying with the following:

1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.

2. Fire blocking in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected
portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.

b. Insulation maybe required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.

c. In accordance with the 2072 and 2075 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the
entire dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdic-
tional requirements.

d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar open-
ings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-07

Fire Protection: 5/$-inch Gypsum Board Installed on Top of the Bottom Flange

The following fire resistance design is an alternative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in Exception 4 of

the 2012 IRC Section R5013 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

5/8-INCH GYPSUM BOARD°~d

~- 24 inches maximum ~ ~ Floor sheathing O ~

-joist O

Gypsum board length
(see below)

5/8" gypsum board O

Joist spacing (in.) Required length for gypsum boards (in.)

12 11-1/8 ± 1/8

16 15-1/8 ± 1/8

19.2 18-3/8 ± 1/8

24 23-1/8 ± 1/8

Note:
Gypsum board lengths shown above provide at least a 1/4-inch bearing on the top of the bottom flange in each I-joist as installed. For other
joist spacings, the required gypsum board lengths shall be adjusted so that the required gypsum board lengths are determined based on o
full bearing on the flange at one end of the joist spacing, while maintaining at least a 1/4-inch bearing at the other end. If double joists are
used, the required gypsum board lengths shall be reduced from the table above by a length equal fo the flange width.

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTIONb

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly over a
crawl space not intended for storage orfuel-fired appliances do not require gypsum board for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O ~ ~

Hoist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTION°

In accordance with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly
over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require gypsum board for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O I'~

-joist O

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange size
of 1-1/8 inches thick x 2 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the quality

~ manual approved by APA.

O One layer of 5/8-inch lightweight or normal weight (nominal 1.9 psf minimum) gypsum wall board meeting ASTM C1396
Section 5: Installed on the top of the bottom flange. Mechanical fastener or adhesive attachment to the top of the bottom flange
is not required.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with Section P2904 of the 2012 and 2015 IRC, NFPA 13D, or other equivalent
sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected
when complying with the following:

1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.

i 2. Fire blocking in accordance with The 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of The unprotected
portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.

b. Insulation may be required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
c. In accordance with the 2012 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the

entire dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdic-
tional requirements. !

I
d. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping, and similar open-

ings or penetrations shall be permitted.

Form No. SR-405F ~ OO 2017 APA —The Engineered Wood Association ~ www.apawood.org ~ 15



FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS FP-09 FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 2012

IRC SECTION R501.3 AND 5015 IRC SECTION R30Z.13

Fire Protection: Roxul SAFE'n'SOUND~ Mineral Wool Insulation

The following fire resistance design is an alternative to the 2-by-10 dimensional lumber prescribed in 2012 IRC Section

R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13 Exception 4, with demonstrated equivalent fire performance.

ROXUL SAFE'n'SOUND° MINERAL WOOL INSULATION°,b,e

~~---r sheathing O ~

-joist O

,.,~,~~~~, wool insulation O

CRAWL SPACE EXCEPTION
-- — — -- —

In accordance with Exception 2 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly over a

crawl space not intended for storage orfuel-fired appliances do not require mineral wool insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O ~

-joist O

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER EXCEPTIONd

In accordonce with Exception 1 of the 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, floor assemblies located directly

over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system do not require mineral wool insulation for fire protection.

Floor sheathing O—~

-joist O

Automatic sprinkler system O

Continued on Next Page
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O Floor sheathing: Materials and installation in accordance with 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R503.

O I-joist: Installation in accordance with Section 4.0 of this report. Maximum 24 inches on center spacing. Minimum flange size
of 1-1/8 inches thick x 2 inches wide. Minimum web thickness of 3/8 inch. Adhesives used shall be as described in the quality
manual approved byAPA.

O Mineral wool insulation: Roxul SAFE'n'SOUND~' minimum 2.5 Ib/fh' (nominal) and 3 inches thick mineral wool butt insulation made
of rock or furnace slag (ASTM C665 Type 1 compliant) installed as shown with insulation stay wire supports, spaced no more than
24 inches apart and no more than 4 inches from ends of bolts. Use minimum 15.25 inches, 18.5 inches, and 23 inches wide Batts
when I-joist spacing is 16 inches, 19.2 inches, and 24 inches on center, respectively.

O Automatic sprinkler system: System in accordance with Section P2904 of the 2012 and 2015 IRC, NFPA 13D, or other equivalent
sprinkler systems.

Notes:

a. In accordance with Exception 3 of 2012 IRC Section R501.3 and 2015 IRC Section R302.13, portions of floor assembly can be unprotected when
complying with the following:

1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet.

2. Fire blocking in accordance with 2012 and 2015 IRC Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected portion
to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.

b. Thicker insulation may be required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional
requirements.

c. Insulation maybe required for energy code compliance purposes. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional requirements.
d. In accordance with 2072 and 2015 IRC Section P2904, partial residential sprinkler systems are permitted to be installed only when the entire

dwelling unit is not required to be equipped with a residential sprinkler system. Check with the local building official for specific jurisdictional
requirements.

e. Penetrations or openings for ducts, vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, speakers, drainage, piping and similar
openings or penetrations shall be permitted.
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Fire Protection of Floors Constructed with
Prefabricated Wood I Joists for Compliance
with the International Residential Code

APA —The Engineered Wood Association is an accredited certification body under ISO/
IEC 17065 by Standards Council of Canada (SCC) and an accredited inspection agency by
the International Code Council (ICC) International Accreditation Service (IAS) under ISO/
IEC 17020. APA is also a testing organization accredited by IAS under ISO/IEC 17025.
APA is a recognized Testing laboratory by Miami-Dade County, and a Product Testing
Laboratory, Product Quality Assurance Entity, and Product Validation Entity by the Florida
Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

APA HEADQUARTERS
7011 So. 19th St. •Tacoma, Washington 98466

(253) 565-6600 •Fax: (253) 565-7265

PRODUCT SUPPORT HELP DESK
(253) 620-7400 •help@apawood.org

DISCLAIMER
APA System ReportOO is a trademark of APA —The Engineered Wood Association, Tacoma,
Washington. The information contained herein is based on APA —The Engineered Wood
Association's continuing programs of laboratory testing, product research, and comprehensive
field experience. Neither APA, nor its members make any warranty, expressed or implied, or assume
any legal liability or responsibility for the use, application of, and/or reference to opinions, find-
ings, conclusions, or recommendations included in this publication. Consult your local jurisdiction
or design professional to assure compliance with code, construction, and performance require-
ments. Because APA has no control over quality of workmanship or the conditions under which
engineered wood products are used, iT cannot accept responsibility for product performance or
designs as actually constructed.
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